

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2008AP1139

**RECEIVED**

**12-03-2010**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OMER NINHAM,  
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT 3, AFFIRMING THE  
DENIAL OF POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BROWN COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE J.D MCKAY PRESIDING.

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO  
INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS PROJECT (LAIP)  
OF THE FRANK J. REMINGTON CENTER,  
UNIVERSITY OF  
WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL**

---

*Amicus Curiae*  
Legal Assistance to  
Institutionalized Persons  
Frank J. Remington Center  
University of Wisconsin Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 265-2741

Byron C. Lichstein  
Bar No. 1048483

Colleen M. Marion  
Law Student

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....ii

Argument..... 1

I. The legal standard for whether information qualifies as a “new factor” for sentence modification should be case-by-case depending on the specific sentencing rationale, and generally should not be subject to categorical rules..... 1

II. Depending on the sentencing rationale in a particular case, new adolescent brain science could constitute a “new factor” possibly warranting sentence modification.....5

III. A sentencing court’s reasoning process as to a defendant’s future risk to public protection is governed by the principles articulated in *Gallion*, and new adolescent brain science is relevant to that reasoning process.....8

    A. A sentencing court’s reasoning process as to a defendant’s future risk to public protection is governed by the principles articulated in *Gallion* ..8

    B. Adolescent brain science is relevant to sentencing predictions about a juvenile defendant’s future risk to the public ..... 9

Conclusion ..... 11

Certification as to Form and Length ..... 12

Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12) ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	6
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 93, 175 N.W.2d 625 (1970) .....	4
<i>Kutchera v. State</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 534, 230 N.W.2d 750 (1975) .....	3
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975) .....	2
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 .....	4
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 716, 519 N.W.2d 645 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	3
<i>State v. Champion</i> , 2002 WI App 267, 258 Wis. 2d 781, 654 N.W.2d 242 .....	4
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2006 WI App 37, 289 Wis. 2d 714, 712 N.W.2d 368 .....	3
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989) .....	2, 3
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 (2004) .....	8-10
<i>State v. Hegwood</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 544, 335 N.W.2d 399 (1983) .....	4
<i>State v. Kluck</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 1, 563 N.W.2d 468 (1997) .....	4

*State v. Lechner*,  
217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998) ..... 3

*State v. McCleary*,  
49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) ..... 4, 9

*State v. Michels*,  
150 Wis. 2d 94, 441 N.W.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1989) ..... 2

*State v. Trujillo*,  
2005 WI 45, 279 Wis. 2d 712, 694 N.W.2d 933 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Council on Crime in America,  
“The State of Violent Crime in America: A First Report of the  
Council on Crime in America,” (1996)..... 5

Jeffrey Kassel,  
“Sentence Modification by Wisconsin Trial Courts,” 1985  
Wis. L. Rev. 195 ..... 4

John Dilulio,  
“The Coming of the Super-Predators,” *The Weekly Standard*,  
(Nov. 27, 1995)..... 5

Wisconsin Council on Children & Families,  
“Rethinking the Juvenile in Juvenile Justice: Implications of  
Adolescent Brain Development on the Juvenile Justice  
System” (2006) ..... 6
